

Sessions Case (POCSO) No.44/2023

J.O Code- WB00732

Order no. 05 dt. 02.06.2023:

Accused Sajan Khan is produced.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the aforesaid accused.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused is innocent and falsely entangled in this case as there was romantic relationship between them.

Hd. Ld. PP who raised objection against the bail application.

Perused the C.D including the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Find that the judicial statement of the victim girl as well as statement of some witnesses corroborate the fact of sexual intercourse upon the victim girl. That apart, it also reveals from the judicial statement of victim girl that she had been taken to Delhi, Rajasthan and Mumbai.

Considering the aforesaid materials also having regard to the fact that the investigation is in progress, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused.

Hence, the bail application stands rejected.

Fix _____ for production and I/O's report.

C.D returned today with a direction to produce the same on the next date.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri